Rule 2 33

(a) Insert name(s}, and
address(es) of
adrmumstraton(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of registered office
of company

{c) Insert date of

.

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form F2 18

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company Number

Wows | Limuted 06453866

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 163 of 2015

(full name of court)

We (a) Mr David Christian Chubb and Mr Robert Nicholas Lewis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London Riverside, London, SE! 2RT

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Wows 1 Limited, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds,
LSt 4JP

on (¢} 9 January 2015 by (d) Mr Stephen Welch, a director

hereby give notice that

@ [n::’rl:"':::';‘:; having made a statement under Paragraph 32(1) of Schedule B1 and no meeting having been requisiioned
apphicant / sppountor under paragraph 49 of that Schedule,

the proposals sent by me on (e)26 February 2015
were deemed to have been approved on (e} 10 March 2015

{e) Insertdate  Signed @—35

Joint Admimstrator
Dated (8- % 1S
Sarah Corbett
Presenter’s details

You do not have to give any contact information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to contact you if there Is a query on the
fom The contact inforration that you glve will be vislble to searchers of tha
public record

SATURDAY

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

0113 289 4014 Tel

DX

When completed and signed please send it 1o
the Registrar of Companies at;

Companles House, Crown Way, Cardift,
CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift

g

21/03/2015 #185

COMPANIES HOUSE




Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P. Martin
Holdings Limited) — in administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Case No. 163 of 2015

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
the purpose of administration

25 February 2015

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
1.51 4JP
Telephone +44 (v) 113 289 4000
Fax. +44 (0) 113 289 4460
www pwe com/uk




Contents

Section

Appendices

A

B
C
D

Why we have prepared this document
What you could recover a summary

Brief history of the Company and summary of what we have done since
the date of appointment

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of admunistration
Statement of affaurs
Statutory and other information

Receipis and payments

Pre-administration costs
Copy of the Statement of affairs
Statement of claim form

Imtial letter dated 14 January 2015

Abbreviations used in this report

{“the Company”)

(*the RP Martin Group/ the group”)

ultmate holding company
(“the Admimstrators”, “we” or “our”) Dawnd Chubb and Robert Lews
(“the Admimistrahon”) The admunistration of the (‘:ompany
(“PwC™) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
(“the Bank™) Lloyds Bank plc
(*1A86™) Insolvency Act 1986
(*Sch BLIA8B6™) Schedule B 1 [nsolvency Act 1986
(“IR86") Insolvency Rules 1986

(“Prescribed Part™)

Page(s)

10

11

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P Martin Holdings Limuted}

The group of companies of which the Company 15 the

The prescribed part 1s a fund that has te be made available

for unsecured creditors It :s paid out of “net property”

Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and
after paying - or setting aside enough to pay - preferential
creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where
the floating charge was created on or after 15 September

2003

Wows 1 Lirmited (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limited) - (in admnistration)
Jomnt admmnstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration




1. Why we have prepared this document

We wrote to you on 14 January 2015 to tell you that on 9 January 2015 the Company had gone into
admimstration and that we had been appointed as Admumistrators.

We tell you in this document why the Company was placed into adininistration We give you a brief history
and set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration  We include details of the Company's
assets and habiines, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to the IA86, the purpose of an administration i1s to achieve one of these objectives -

{a} rescuing the company as a gong concern, ar if that is not posstble or tf (b) would achieve a better
result for the creditors than (a)

%) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up (without first being 1n administration), or finally, if that 1s not possible

(c) realising the company’s assets to pay a dividend to one or more secured or preferential creditors

In this case, we're following objective (b) as it was not reasonably practicable to rescue the Company as a
going concern,

Our Job 1s to manage the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration, and then to implement them so far as possible. After that, the Admumstration will end.

This document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
admimistration.

As detailed 1in Section 2, we have formed the vtew that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distrbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Preschibed Part as prowvided for by
Section 176A 1A86 Accordingly, by virtue of Paragraph 52(1) Sch B1 [A86, a meeting of creditors 1s not being
convened at this time

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) IR86 our proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors
unless a meeting of creditors 1s requisthoned in the presenbed manner by at least 10% 1n value of creditors
within 8 business days of the date on which these proposals are circulated. We will write to creditors agamn
after the expiry of this penod to confirm the deemed approval of the proposals, or alternatively confirm that a
meeting 15 to be held.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case or what 15 being proposed,
please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

>

David Chubb
Joint Admimstrator

Daund Chubb and Robert Leuns have been appowmnied as jomt adrurustrators of the Company to manage its affairs, bustness and
property as us agents and unthout personal habity Both are heensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as msolvency prachtioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The jomnt gdministracors are Data Controllers of personal data as defined
by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data Processor on therr mstrucnons Personal data unll be
kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the admurustration

Wows 1 Limited {formerly R P Marhn Holdings Lomited) - (in adrmnistrahion)
Jont admamistrators’ proposals for achieuing the purpose of adnunistration 2




2  What you could recover: a summary

Estimated recovery for secured creditors

What secured creditors are owed

What we think secured creditors could recover from the Company

Estimated dividend prospects

For preferential creditors: )
We are not aware of any preferential creditors of the Company

.

For unsécured creditors: s L
1e all other creditors who are nerther secured nor preferential

¢ £17 milhon - cross guaranteed across’

the RP Martin Group

% Recovery

uncertatn

ml

nd

Forecast Timing

uncertain

Forecast Timing,

Py

nfa

I

¢

n/a

Wows 1 Lirmted (formerly R P Marhn Holdings Limited) - (in admimstration)
Jownt admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admuustration




3  Brief history of the Company and summary of what we have
done since the date of appointment

Background

The Company was incorporated on 14 December 2007 and was a non-trading helding company The
Company is an immediate subsidiary of SNS Portfolio Limited which is the ultimate parent for the RP
Martin Group of which Martin Brokers Group Limited was the main UK trading company

The Company’s only assets were 1ts shareholdings in Wows 2 Limited {previously known as RPM Group
Limited), inter-group debt and potentally fitnds held in a Jawyer's chent aceount

The RP Martin Group is a wholesale broking firm n the financial markets which is primanly based 1n
London, with offices in Armsterdam and Stockholm

As at the date of our appointment the Company did not have any employees
The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment

In the last three years the RP Martin Group has suifered the effects of being involved in the LIBOR ngging
scandal, whtch resulted in a number of directors leaving the business 1n 2013 and fines by regulators in the
UK, Eurcpe and the US.

The main UK trading business of the group was sold to BGC M Partnership Limited, an entity controlled by
BGC Capital Partners, on 12 December 2014 The sale was achieved through the sale of shares held by Tro
Holdings 1td, an ndirect subsichary of the Company This sale was negottated and completed by the
directors of the RP Martin Group prior to our appointment and did not directly ivolve the Company
Further details can be found 1 our letter dated 14 January 2015, which is attached at Appendix D

None of the proceeds of the sale were payable to the Company as none of the assets sold were directly
owned by the Company.

Following the sale the director of the Company made arrangements for the appointment of the
Admimstrators in light of confinued legal proceedings agamst the Company and aceriung property costs

Pre-administration costs
Planning work was carrted out prior to our appointment as Admmstrators including

» [nternal PwC team meetings regarding the strategy for the appointment
» Gathering mformation required for the appointment

Our total pre-administration time costs at our firm’s standard charge ot rates for work of this nature are
£5.469 {exclusive of VAT). A breakdown is provided at Appendix A It 1s proposed that £5,469 (exclusive
of VAT) 15 payable as an expense of the Admumistration.

In addition to PwC’s costs, Taylor Wessing LLP has incurred pre-admimstration iime costs of £2,500

{exclusive of VAT) mn relation to the appointment of admnistrators and £69 60 (exclusive of VAT) of pre-
Administration disbursements.

The payment of pre-admimistration costs as an expense of the Admimistration is subject to the approval in
the same manner as the Administrators’ remuneraiton and certain disbursements

Connected party transactions

We are aware that three previous directors of the Company were emploved by BGC M Partnership Limited
at the time of the sale of the UK Trading business

We are also aware that as the Company was the holding company of a group there were transactions in the
ordinary course of business with group companies

Wows 1 Limited (formeriy R P Martin Holdings Lirmited) - (in admamistration)
Joint admmistrators’ proposals for acheving the purpose of admimistration . 4




3  Brief history of the Company and summary of what we have
done since the date of appointment

How we've managed and financed the Company’s affairs and business

As advised, none of the consideration from the pre-appoimntment sale of the trading business was payable to
the Company and none of the consideration wiil be indirectly received by the Company through its indirect
shareholding,

The proceeds received by other members of the group will be used to reduce their secured habiitzes which
anse under a guarantee provided by all the UK companies of the group No funds will be received from the
other group companies, esther by way of a distmbution to the Company as shareholder, nor by way of
receipt of inter-group debts This 15 due to all their recovenes being used to reduce the level of their
secured debt, though it 1s anticzpated that a shortfall to the secured lender will remain,

As at the date of our appointment the Company had ctrca £17,000 held 1n one of its solicitors’ chent
accounts. We are 1n discussions with the solicitors 1n respect of these monies in order to ascertain whether
or not these are an asset of the Company

Following our appointment, we entered discussions with the purchaser of the UK business in respect of a
licence to occupy the RP Martin Group’s former trading office in London, which 1s leased to the Company
A licence was entered into between the Company and Martin Brokers Group Limited on 23 January 2015
for the period to 31 January 2015. The licence fee will enable us to discharge occupation costs assoclated
with the property and thus mtigate the landlord’s claim.

We confirm that Martin Brokers Group Limited vacated the property on 31 January 2015 and no further
montes are expected from this source We have sought to facilitate the clearance of the property on behalf
of the landlord Following discussions with a number of interested parties it was not anticipated that there
was any residual value in the lease and therefore 1t has been offered for surrender to the landlord
Objective of the Administration

As it was not considered reasenably practicable to rescue the Company as a going concern, the statutory
purpose being pursued 1n relation to the Company is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, without being in administration (Paragraph
3(1)(b) of Sch B1IA86)

Secured creditors

We do not expect that the Bank will be repaid in full At the date of adminstrahon, the Bank was owed
circa £17 rmlhon under a cross guarantee i respect of momes due from the RP Martin Group to the Bank.
This debt 1s secured by a debenture dated 17 March 2008, which gives the Bank fixed and floating charges
over all the Company’s assets.

The secured creditor was consulted during the sales process in respect of Martin Brokers Group Limited
Following receipt of sale proceeds, the group's indebtedness was reduced and the Company's exposure
under the cross guarantee will also therefore reduced.

Estimated dividend prospects

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Company

Unsecured creditors

1t 1s not expected that there will be any funds available to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors

The Prescnibed Part applies 1n this case as there 1s a floating charge created after 15 September 2003

We do not think there will be a dividend for the unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part because we
think the Company's net property will be less than £10,000

Wows 1 Lirmited (formerly R P Martin Holdings Lumtted) - (in adimimistration)
Joint admumstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admumistration 5




3  Brief history of the Company and summary of what we have
done since the date of appointment

Ending the Administration

Once the objective of the Admimistration has been achieved we expect that we wiil file 2 notice with the
Registrar of Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later

Wows t Limited (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limted) - (in admuustraton)
Jomt admnistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrnunistration 6




4

Qur proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimstration are as follows

1)

n)

i}

1v)

v)

We will continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and assets from asset
realisations, or 1n such other manner as we consider appropriate  We will do this with a view ta
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would likely be achieved 1f the
Company were wound up (without ficst being in administration) Failing that we will reahse assets to
pay a dividend to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company mght have, We wall also do
anything else we thitk approprate, to achieve the purpose of the Administration, to protect and
preserve the Company’s assets, to maxamise realisations, or for any other purpose inaidental to these
proposals

In the (unhkely) event that we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may (but we do
not have to) agree 1n principle the claims of unsecured creditors for confirmation by a subsequent
liqudator or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement. The costs of doing this may be charged
to the Administration, as part of our fees, depending on whether or not there will be a dividend for
unsecured creditors If we choose not to agree the claims in principle and there is money for unsecured
creditors, a subsequent liquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement will agree the
claims

In the (unlikely) event that we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may (but we do
not have to) ask the court to allow us to pay dividends to those ereditors  If we choose not to ask the
court for such an erder and there is enough money for unseeured creditors, a subsequent liquidator or
supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement will pay dividends to them

We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the Adminstration, but we're likely to choose the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical in this case--

If, as we anticipate, there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors;

(a) Once we have fimshed our work we wili file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the
Company will be dissolved three months later

In the unlikely event that there are funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors:

{b) Once we have disposed of all of the assets and firashed our work, we will put the Company into
creditors’ voluntary hquudation. If this happens, we propose that David Chubb and Robert
Lewis are appointed as joint hquidators and that any act required or authonsed to be done by
the joint liquidators can be done by any of them acting jointly or alone. Creditors may, before
these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as hqmdator(s), in
accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) Sch B1Ia86 and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) IR86, or

{c) In certain circumstances we may apply to court to end the Admimstration and to put the
Company into compulsory liquudation The court may appoint the Administrators as
Lqudators depending on the circumstances. Creditors wall be notified at the time whether the
Admmstrators intend to apply for appointment as subsequent liguidators, or

(d) Onece we have firushed disposing of the assets we will apply to the court for permission to pay
any surplus funds to unsecured creditors If this 1s granted, once the distribution has been
made, we will end the Administration by filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies and
the Company will be dissclved three months later 1f we do not get permission we will put the
Company into creditors’ voluntary hquudation m accordance with paragraph (b) above or
comply with the terms of any court order where different; or

(e) We wall put together a proposal for a company voluntary arrangement (“*CVA”) and put 1t to
meetings of the Company’s creditors and shareholders for approval If the CVA 15 approved, we
will end the Administration, once 1t’s complete, by filing a notice with the Registrar of
Companies

Wows 1 Lurited (formerly R P Martin Holdings Lumited} - (in admumistration)
Jomt admuustrators’ proposals for dcliueving the purpose of admmistration I




4  Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

(f} We will be discharged from habihty 1n respect of any of our actions as Administrators at a ime
set by the secured creditor.

{(g) We propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs set out at Appendix A are approved for
payment as an expense of the Adminustraton The payment of unpaid pre-Administratien
costs as an expense of the Admuinistration is subject to approval under Rule 2 67A Insclvency
Rules 1986 and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Sch B
1A86

If creditors elect a committee 1t will be up to the commuttee to approve payment of unpaid pre-
admimstration costs as an expense. If there 1s ne comimittee, because we do not believe that
the Company have sufficient assets to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors we wall ask the
seeured creditor to approve the pre-administration costs

{h) We propose that our fees be fixed based on the ime we and our staff spend on the case at our
normal charge out rates for this type of work. We also propose that disbursements for services
provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9) are charged as per our firm'’s policy

If creditors elect a committee 1t will be up to the commuttee to approve payment of unpaid pre-
admimistration costs as an expense [f there 1s no commttee, because we do not believe that
the Company has sufficient assets to pay a distmbutzon to unsecured creditors, we will ask the
secured creditor to approve the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements

Wouws 1 Lirmited (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limited) - (in administration)
Jomnt admunistrators’ propesals for achieving the purpose of administration 8




5  Statement of affairs

We were given a statement of affairs of the Company on 19 February 2015 It was signed by Stephen Welch,
the sole director of the Company

We have the following comments on the statement of affairs -

« As1s normal in a statement of affairs, the costs of realising the Company's assets and the costs of the
Admunistration have not been included.

» We have not audited the information

» Wehave not had sight of the agreement endencing the debt referred to between the Company and its
director.

Other comments

We attach at Appendix B a copy of the statement of affairs and, as required by law, it includes details of the
names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held)

We recognuse creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case  If you need
more information to be able to do this, please get in touch with Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014 by
telephone or 1n wnting, or by emailing your request to creditorengquiries@uk pwe corg with the name of the
Company in the title and including your name and your company name (f apphcable) in the email

Wows 1 Lirmited (formerly R P Marnin Holdings Linuted) - (in admnistration)
Jownt admunistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admuustration 9




6  Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, Case 163 of 2015

Full name:

Wows 1 Limited

Trading names:

Previous name:

n/a

R.P Martin Holdings Limited

Registered number:

06453866

Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, 151 4JP
Company directors: Mr Stephen Welch
Company secretary: No current secretary

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Mr Stephen Welch holds the following:

Class Number
A1 17,504,774
A2 2,846,584
B 1,322,500
C 42,145,226
Date of the Administration appointment: 9 January 2015

Administrators’ names and addresses:

My David Chnshian Chubb and Mr Robert Nicholas
Lews of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Mr Stephen Welch, Cannon Bridge, 25 Dowgate Hill,
London, EC4R 2BB

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

(b} achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as & whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first bewig in
admnistration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

For the purpose of paragraph 100{2) Sch B1 1486, all
of the functions powers and duties of the
Admunistrators may be exercised by all or any of the
Admimstrators.

The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings {Council Regulation (EC) No.

1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The Eurapean Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this Admmmstration and the proceedings
are mamn proceedings.

Proposed end of the Administration

Dissotution.

Wows 1 Linuted (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limited) - (tn admumstrahon)
Jownt admnistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admuinistranon 10




~y Receipts and payments account

Statement of Affairs

Estimated to realise

o eco

0 00

Fixed Charge Receipts
Licence fee
Interest

Fixed Charge Payments

Fixed Charge Balance at Bank

Floating Charge Receipts
Floating Charge Payments
Statutory advertising

Floating Charge Balance at Bank

VAT control account
Balance at bank held in interest bearing
accournt

g January 2015 to
22 February 2015

50,060 00O
3.69

50,003.69

50,003 69

(76.72)

(76.72}

(76.72)

{(15.34)

49,911.63

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P Martin Holdings Limited) - (tn admiustrahon)
Jomt adrmmistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administrafion

11



uoypSUpED Jo asodand ayy Suinanyap 1of sposodoud SLojDgSIUNUPD JWiOf
(uoypaswunupn u)) - (paaury sEWpIog Ul &N fijdouiof) parnuyy © smop

sINS130] Jo 10adsa1 W 101021P 3108 A} PuR Jmd TIm Frmenmpio-o)

.
siuswnoop yueunumodde syy Butp) pue Jauwomg .
sjuaunoop juswmodde aqy Sungeiq .
soyaawes jusunmodde-a1y e
S10z Arenuef g 0) poLad a1} 10§ SI0IOS I £ INO PALLITD JIOM JO FIANVLIBN]
|Se org | [oosets | [Sogr ] [ooo orT 056 e oS 1 [ 00 0 { potrad 2y 203 19301 ]
Su OPL 00'6o¥ S S0 o1 - . ore nSe L1 4 as 1 B nuedaay g Smouey i ens
E 3
3111 ALy 1500 gy sanog [Riog, [PUMIRRIE  MNEPOY wwossy  Jafeany JBeuniy JORIUT Juey yrrwuisse o podyy
aFwraay 010G Jojuag
Sioy wnnuyy g oy porasd syl 16 IS0 MUTE M FI6 LTy
HOUR ISIOMIpY W - Py sSnprop G ey, 4 Y SEneor) pajung b smoag
spoayo sourydeooe jusunmodde-a1g  «
jrsunmodde uonenstwpy agy 103 pannbal gonewuojm Suuayien  »
yuemmodde uonensuurupy Suipuad st 105 Aarens o) Furpiedal sTunesw wes) DM [erunu] e
Sroz Arenuef ¢ 03 polad 21} 10] SI0JLOSKAWPY ) AQ INO PILLIED YIOM JO IANIBLIBN
000 09°'8%0'§ ®ioL
e/u e/u IRuonnaeld AUA[OSTH UE §8 198 0] pagr[enb stosiad 10410 Aq pAZIenD sasuadxy
v/ua B/u TauonrRpeld AsusA[osat Ue Se 19e 07 pagi[end suosiad 19Y10 Aq padieqd $95
00'0 09'695°2 SIOJRISIIIWIPY 8y} AQ poimoui sasuadxyg
00'0 00"69¥b'S SIOIBAISTOIWPY ) Aq PIBJIEYD 599,
junouwre pred junowe predug) E

ORVI Tg 28 £6 qdeiSered topun [eacrdde 0] walqns

siesodoxd 2q3 jo 1ed jou pur 9gy] £9 T 2[ny Japun [eacrdde o welqns st jusurled oq] wouensSTHIWPY oY} jo ssuadxe we se pred oq [ s1s00 predan ag)
ey pasedoad s1y]  wonensmpy JuLajua Aueduio]) 33 0] MATA B [ILM NG S10jeNSTTIWPY st jnsunmodde 1o o) zoud parmoa 53500 a1 BmMOf[oy 3L

$1S02 UonRLSIUIWpe-a1d Vv xpuaddy




Appendix B Copy of the Statement of affairs

Wows 1 Lumted (formerly R # Martin Holdings Luruted) - (in admustration)
Jownt admumistraters’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admuustration




Rule 229

(&) Insert name and address of
cegistered office of the company

(h) insen date

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
Wows | Limted 06453866
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division. 163 of 2015
Compantes Court

(Fuli name of court)

Statement as to the affarrs of () Wows 1 Limnted, Cannon Bndge, 25 Dowgate Hill, London,
EC4R 2BB

on the (b) 9 January 2015, the date that the company entered admrmistration

Statement of Teuth

[ behieve that the facts stated 1n this statement ot atfairs are a full true and complete statement ot the aftairs
of the above named company as at (b} Y January 2015 the date that the company entered administration

Full name  Stephen Welch

- L N
L R )

Signed ~~ .

Dated 1Y February 2015




A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Esumated rotal assets available for preferential creditors

i
—T g ""\ . _
Signature Dmeiifﬂ)fuury 2015

has

Book
Value

Estimated to
Realise
£

R S

Nt

Ntl




A1l - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {carried from page A)

Liabulities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficienc y/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward) *

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floaung charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Esumated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) **¥
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-pretetential clarms (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floaung charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and catled up capital ***

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

to realise £

tml
tml
£l
£nil
£l
£17 000 000
{(£17 000.00C
tnul
fml
£31.539 647
£l
£
(£17 000 000)
(£48,539 647
b3 (£3 147 8473

(£51,687.4U

19 February 2015

~  Date

Signature

Notes
* There 1s no prescribed part

% Porkine Coe have a laim of £112,981 which is not included w this balance as the (larm 1y disputed

*x% Ag at Sept 14 share capural £3,140,925, share premum £6,918




10z APniged 61 il | v anrugig
- z),h”/‘\\- W
— e \N--\L K
-
000°002'0E MTC ¥ M UODUOT “UDIMSIYD BAN(T PIOIBWOH /b yopm uaydag
spagaoid sa(es
O UOBDONR B8J0Jaq - SanuL
NN 11g Jano abireys Buneo) pue XV0 Y33 "uopuo] ‘sued
pexij — ispua| paindas Jouag | 000'000'Z1 HIOUNS | 'aSNOL} $S8JULY ‘100)4 15| ‘SuBg SpAo|T SOgH
192
V5628 WgD3 uopuot ‘aue] mawojoyleg | 'sewoy] jned d711 wWeysain
(S uer 9z uo ejes ggo oi
JHD) 952 0 1B 45D 0] pauaauo? PUBIZIMG ‘Ulag
BoI0AW ssyiaiqg Jebely 810N | $20'9 LO0E-HD '96G . uoepsod ‘s abessed-joraziamyos ssnysig 1ebery
vEL' 082 MIE YAA UODUGT "UIIMSIYD ‘8Al(] PIRIOWOH Lb ydem usydalg
VN2 2o mobse|n) jeeng
£49'901 uciBuIB M 0/ ‘8SNOH J4I0R 'S30MIRS 18SSY IHED 3HgD
H3I1 Y203 uopuo ‘Juswaaed
GZ0'l Angsurq 191 'patiwi uonesodion BN “USIEM W S|[IBN
S3b
562'G29 Y223 uopuo 18ailg 11e3 'adkld umoiD 0F ‘s Sluasuig
¥
UDALS JolpaI 193p o (epoasod yum) uewie) 10
yAwndasjoanpe s | Aundas aieq | £q pray A1unsas Lue JOSHPIX(] | unowy SsaIppy J01IP31Y JO SWBN]

uo1Ssassod

s Aurdwos ayy ur KAuadord a0 311 Jo uonuaial Julwred SIONPID pun SAIAIBS J0 Spood Jo A1ddns ay3 Jo saurApe Ut pied sunowe Junureps
SJ3WOISND pup STUBWRAITP 3[PS [PUONIPUCD 10 BursPa] [a11PYD ‘aspyaind-asiy Japun SI01PaId [[2 JUSPI PUP SI0NPAID [[2 SPR[OUL ISNW NOA :IJON

SAOLIAHED ANVINOD




S 107 A1enigag 6

STVLIOL

bll]g!

amrudg

psyaene anpayos ajeiedas 9ag

PIRY saIPys JO ${1RIn(]

angp A
[PULON

play sareys
JO ON

(apoosod yim) ssarppy

JapOY2IRYS JO SWPN

SYAATOHTIVHS ANVJINOD




000'S22" | %ET | o) uoser SUoAT
G/8'2L6 %86 0 a OIN NOJISDM 000°05€E %%E 0 o) dipyg 4m
OD0'E65 € %09 2 d uaydals TREI 000°009 2509 0 3 neg geon
GLY P %0E 0 a i uBAlINg B06'06E °%6€ 0 D wjor pieipy
0059621 %0€ | a NI 12014 000009 %09 0 o) uowig JECR
00S'88E %,6€ 0 a 1agoy Feuuad 000°0S %50 0 o) venig ey
005'88¢ %6E 0 g ey Aspow L1228 %45 0 D dijiyg Jabuipy
052'8v9 %59 0 4] fd 130Uy 000'00E %0¢ 0 o] siew ER
geL'ves %EE 0 a Brog llegdwe) 000’00+ %01 0 8 MBIPUY uBISuyoT
000 00¥ %0t 0 o) uaydeig Wb 000009 %09 0 o) eipned Jadser
000'62 %EH 0 D Hew NOOIOOM 000002 %0Z 0 o) 1860y uaginy
000°052 %S 0 s INed IEEE 000°002 %02 0 o) MBIpUY Spuil
000°008 °%08 0 ) SEJOUIN NO2ISa M 000001 %01 0 2 MOUNEW prosey
L3 Ire'y %98 ¥ o) usydelg [EEI 000'00E %0€ 0 ) ll@ssny paojeuLeH
000'00€ %0£0 2 |2BLIIN $19)9G UBp 000'052 %52 0 ] 18|84 piojeUlRY
000°00v %0b 0 8] 19puURs UBMNaaT GBA 000'002 2602 0 o) sewoy} ursyeit
000'00€ %0E 0 3] sea) | ©)@ap 18D uea 00Q'00F %0F 0 D pmeq biegpion
000'00¢ %0E 0 2 ualeq uosduwioty 606'0tY %bb 0 o} 130uadg SHueld
000'05E 9%GE 0 D ug| 101AR | G//'62 %E0 0 o) CIE elanbaiy
000’051 %61 0 o) [CEREIY bbe) 000'002 %0% 0 o) WRIIA p1e1.
000'002 %02 0 D EpuBWY Asusamg 606 061 %61 0 o) I 2IMOQ
000°001 %01 0 o) saluer UBAISING 000°002 %02 0 3 MmaIpuy uoxig
0007051t %G1 0 &) T ssebulalg 000'002 *0Z 0 2 Lens sudon
000'00% %0F 0 D Aad Jsousds 000'008 %09'0 o) BILIYSNYS unypneyy
000°00L %04 0 o) el ynus 000002 %02 0 o) Auoyiuy siagueyd
000008 %0¢€ 0 o) uowig TSRS 000°002 %0Z 0 o) 897 welig
000002 %020 ] {1aN AInqmoy 000'00% %08 0 D Aaijjoan umolg
060°00L %0. 0 o) WEHIAA ajopy 000’002 %02 0 o) Aegy yourig
000 62 °E0 0 o) e abpiy 000'0% %450 0 o) uuowey Aoiprig
12229 L %E9 L 2 I 1Y 000'005 %06 0 D alled ovRZUB}]
SHG ¥SY %9t 0 o) snepy UWWSH 0p0'see’| %ET | s pineQ axelg
000'002 202 0 o) EVETS) ERER 000°002 %0Z 0 6] auelg uciBung
000°00¢ %0€ 0 o) pieyoiy juswAey 000'001 %01 0 2 Auepi) uueg
000052 %SGZ 0 o) Hesny ueyleN 000'002 %02 0 o) aunsnboer 1129
606°0v | %YL 0 o) UIABY ADSSIION 000'00Y %0 0 o) N8 f1eg
000'058 %S¢ 0 D UBAY Rauon 6806 0% | %t 0 o) LY JBIXEG
000'000" | %00 | 2 Ny LR 606 0rC %¥E 0 5 uea( Augg
000'00¢ %0¢ 0 D punwp3 abpuque)oN 818’18l %81 0 o) Aaiprig premjiy
000°00L %01 0 0 20|y T 9gzarler | %BT LY o) usydels UoleM
000'00F %0% 0 o) pleyoiy Buriepy 00522 | %EE | g uaydelg TRE
000 00F 200 0 8] Malpuy uojsuely VBS'OPB 2 °:98 2 1y uaydeig YoIP M
0007001 %0L 0 2 weg Aauoyeyy PiLPOS AL | %95 L1 Y uaydels YOO M
saleys oN aJeys mmm_U auweN m:._m.._.:._w S3JeUys ON aleys p:3:1: 170 ] awepN aueuing

isdi4 1844

B|ge|IeAR 1SE] - }5)| 1apjoyaleys
| 3npayag




Appendix C Statement of claim form

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P Martin Holdings Limited) - (in admimstration)
Jownt adnumstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrmunistration




Wows 1 Limited - in Admimstration
Statement of claim

As directed by Article 42(1) of the EC Regulation en Insolvency Proceedings 2000 the
following is brought to your attention:

Notice to creditor in EU Member State Language
invitation to lodge a claim. Time hmits to be cbserved Enghsh
Invitacibn para realizar un reclamo. Se deberin respetar los plazos establecidos Spamsh
Opfordnng tl anmeldelse af fordnnger. Veer opmaerksom pl fristerne Danish
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung exner Forderung Etwaige Fristen beachten German
Hpomdhnion yia éyepory akiwong Ynoxpewtikn tpnon npoBeouiag Greek
Invitation & produire une créance Délais 4 respecter. French
Invito all'insinuazione di un credito Termine da osservare Ttahan
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvordenngen. In acht te nemen termynen. Dutch
Aviso de Reclamagio de Créditos Prazos Legais a Observar. Portuguese
Kehotus saatavan imeittamiseen, Noudatettavat mdaraajat, Finnish
Anmodan att anmala fordran Tidsfrister att iaktta Swedish
Pozvinka k uplatnéni s1 ndroku Je nutno dodr¥et terminy. Czech
Zaproszenie do wniesienia witosku o odszkodowanie Termin wniesienia wmosku jest Pohsh
cbarczony chostrzeniami.
Felhivis kovetelés benytijtisara. Vegye figyelembe az idékorlatokat, Hungarian
Poziv k predioZitvi zahtevka. Treba je upodtevat: {asovne omejitve Sloveman
IMpuraamesye g nogavue nexa CobaoaaiTe YCTAHOBITEHHBIE CPOKM Russian
Pasiiilymas pateikt iefkinj. Paisytim laiko apnbojiman Lithuanian
Stedina biex taghmei talba It-termum taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa Maltese
Palve noude esitamiseks, Palun jalgige ajapiirrangind. Estoman

; Uzaicindjums prasibas lesnieglana1 Prasibas iesmeg8anas taiks ir shingn 1erobefots Latvian
Inwvitafre pentru a depune o cerere Luah in considerare data lumit} Romantian
Curreadh éilleamh a thaisceadh Teorainn ama le comhlionadh Irish
ITokana 3a mpeasiBABaHe HA Hek Tpabna ga ce clla3H YKa3aH{AA KpaeH CPoOK. Bulganan
Pozvinka na uplatnenie st naroku. Je nutné dodriat terminy Slovak

Please complete and return this claim form with supporting documentation as soon as
| possible to David Chuhb, Joint Administrator.

Creditors whose claims are seeured or preferential {in part or in whole) should provide
details of their claim to the above address. However, they need not use this claim form.

Page t of 2
DissFvz




Wows t Limited - in Administration
Statement of claim

This claim form is submitted for the purpeses of proving the creditor’s debt and the
creditor’s entitiement to vote.

Creditor's name and address.

Registered number (1f creditor 1s a company)

Claim amount

s Total amount of your claim (including VAT) £
at the date the admimstration commenced.*

»  Any payment received by the creditor in £
relation to the claim after the appointment of
the admimstrators.

e Total value (including VAT) of any monies
owed by the creditor to the company

s Total value (including VAT) of any retention £
of title 1n respect of any goods to which the
debt relates

Please provide details of any documents that
suhstantiate your claim including where
applicable, details of any reservation of title

If available, please attach a statement of account.

What goods or services did you provide?

If you have secunty for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the securtty, the
date 1t was given, and provide details of how you
have valued your secunty

If no security held, leave this section blank.

We have a duty as admtnistrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our appointment
Are there any particular matters relating to the
purchase of goods and services from yourselves,
or any other matters that you feel should be
reviewed?

If 50, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there 15 insuffictent room

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act
on behalf of the creditor Date

Name in block captats.

Position with or relation to the creditor (e g
director, company secretary, sohcitor)

/O355Fy2

* You nust deduct any trade or other discounts which would have been available to the company but for s adrministration,
exvept any discount for tmmediate, early or cash settfement

Page 2 of2
DassFvz




Appendix D Initial letter dated 14 January 2015

Wows 1 Limuted (formerly R P Martin Holdings Limited) - (in adrmimistration)
Jomt admnistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrmumstration




TO ALL KNOWN CRLDITORS

14 January 2015
When telephoning please ask for Sarah Corbett

Our ref SC/MG/Wowsti/20150113/D426B
Dear Sirs

Wows 1 Limited (formerly R.P Martin Holdings Limited) - in administration (“the
Company”)

In accordance with section 2468 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 12A 12 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, I give notice that the following document s available to view and download at
wnow. proc.co. uk/iwwvmuost

¢ Initial letter to creditors and notice of appointment of Administrators

This document will be available at the above website address for not less than three months from the
date of this letter
Password — This document has been password protected The password you require to
access these documents 1s d *
You may request a hard copy of the document
¢ Inwnting to Sarah Corbett at the below address, or
= By telephoning Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014, or
+ Bye-mailing creditor enquinies@uk pwe comn Please ensure that the name of the insolvent

company 1s cleaily displayed in the email title Include 1n the email the name of your company
and your postal address if different to the address to which this notice has been sent

A copy will be sent within five business days ot the receipt of your request to the address to which this
letter 1s sent, unless in your request you notify us of an alternative address No fee will be charged for
supplying the copy

Please note that the above e-mail address may be used for tequesting hard copies only General
enquiries should be duected to the postal address below

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Michelle Gilks
For David Chubb
Jomt Admnistrator

Dawnid Chubb and Robert I s have been oppownted as joint admnistrators of the Company to manegets affarrs husiness and property as its
ugents and without personal hability Both are heensed i the United Kimgdom to act as insolveney practitioners by the Instrtute of Chartered
Accountants in Frgland and Wales The jomt adimitesirators are Duta Controller s of personal data as defined by the Duta Protection Act 1098
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act us Data Processor on thetr instructions Personal data wil be kept secure and processed only for matters
relating to the administration

*NOTE THE PASSWORD FOR ACCESSING THE ABOVE DOCUMENT CAN BE
REQUESTED BY CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS BY CONTACTING SARAH
CORBETT USING THE ABOVE CONTACT DETAILS,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LSt 1P
T +44(0) 113 289 4000, F +.44 (0) 113 289 4460, wwiw pwe o uk
PrcewatachouseCoopers LLP 15 a mited habikty paninesship registerad in England with registered numbar QC 33525  The regstered ofice of

PacewaternouseGoopers LEP 18 1 Embankment Place Londor WC2N 6RH  PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Finanaal Conduct Authonty
for designated mvestment business




Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form2 I7B

2178

Name ot Company

Wows | Limited

Company Number

06453866

Inthe

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

{full name of coun)

Court case number

163 of 2015

(a) Insery ful) name{s) and
address{es) of
admimisirator(s}

London, Riverside, London, SEl 2RT

We (a) Mr David Chnistian Chubb and Mr Robert Nicholas Lewts of PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, More

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administracson of the above company.,

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
) Insent dute @ 26 February 2ois

* Detetl a5 applicabie

Signed r&/———;‘:

Jomnt Admunistrator

Dated 15 o Y-

Contact Details:

Tuneet Baht

You do not have (o give any coniact wformation i

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House fo contact you if there is a query on the form.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House 33 Welhngton Sireet, Leeds, LS| 4JP

The contact mformauon thal you give wailt be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel 0113 289 4759

DX Number

DX Exchange

Compames House recerpt date harcode

Compames House, Crown Way, CarddT, CF14 JUZ

When you have compteted and signed this form please send {0 the Registrar of Comjmanies at

DX 33050 Cardiff




